
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
W side of Central A venue, 228 feet 
NW of Lafayette A venue * DEPUTY ZONING 
1sl Election District 
1sl Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(6029 Central Avenue) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Lanzhi Wang 

Petitioner Case No. 08-381-A * 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Lanzhi Wang. Petitioner 

is requesting variance relief from Sections 1 B02.3.C and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed single-family dwelling with a front setback of 15 

feet in lieu of the required front average setback of 25 feet. The subject property and the 

requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

Lanzhi Wang and Ronald B. Meyer, Petitioner's agent. Appearing as Protestants opposed to the 

requested relief were nearby property owners, including Ron and Carolyn Thomas of 6027 

Central Avenue and Joan and Roger Roussell of 6040 Central Avenue. There were no other 

interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property contains 

approximately 15,498 square feet of land, or 0.3558 acre, zoned D.R.5.5. The property is located 

in the Catonsville Manor subdivision on the southwest side of Central A venue where the road 

ends, in the Gwynn Oak area of Baltimore County. It is currently unimproved. 



This property is well documented, having been the subject of a prior zoning case in Case 

No.08-157-A. In that case, Petitioner sought variance relief from Sections IB02.3.C and 303.1 

of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a proposed single-family dwelling with a front setback of 10 feet in 

lieu of the required front average setback of 30 feet. In an Order dated January 8, 2008, Zoning 

Commissioner William J. Wiseman, III denied the requested variance relief. In the instant 

matter, Petitioner seeks almost identical relief; however, instead of a variance to permit a 10 foot 

setback in lieu of the required front average of 30 feet, Petitioner now seeks a variance to permit 

a 15 foot setback in lieu of the required front average of 25 feet. The reason for the discrepancy 

between the front average of 30 feet in the prior case and the 25 foot front average in the instant 

matter is unclear. 

In the prior case, Mr. Wiseman set forth in detail the particulars of the property and its 

history, Petitioner's variance request, and Petitioner's supporting testimony and documentation 

in detail. This information was related by Mr. Wiseman as follows: 

In 2005, Samuel W. Chairs, III owned Lots 1,2, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 
as shown on "Plat 2, Catonsville Manor." All lots, when combined, total 0.79 
acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and are located in the Gwynn Oak area of the 
County. The improvements at that time consisted of a single-family split-foyer 
home built in 1988 positioned on Lot Nos. 7, 8 and 9 known as 6027 Central 
Avenue. By Deed, dated October 21,2005, Ms. Wang purchased all 12 lots from 
Chairs and immediately filed a request with the County's Department of Permits 
and Development Management's Development Review Committee (DRC) for a 
lot line adjustment. She desired to split the combined 0.79 acres into three (3) 
deeds. The first deed (Lots 10, 11 and 12) would be 0.2 acres. The existing home 
(Lots 7, 8 and 9) was built with a 4-foot setback from the lot line. B.C.Z.R. 
Section IB02.3.C.l requires a minimum width of 10 feet for individual side yards. 
With DRC approval, the lot line adjustment request would legitimize the existing 
deficiency but would reduce the width of Lot 6 by 6 feet as this additional width 
would then be added to Lot 7, thereby satisfying the B.C.Z.R. setback 
requirements. The existing single-family dwelling lot would, therefore, be 
increased in size to 0.27 acres and the remaining Lots 1 through 5 and remaining 
portion of Lot 6 would become the third deeded property. It is this property (Lots 
1 through 6) that involves the instant petition and now contains 0.355 acres 
(15,498 square feet). Having obtained the requested DRC approval and lot line 
adjustment, the Petitioner then sells the newly combined Lots 10, 11 and 12, 
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having an address of 6025 Central Avenue, to P&S Builders, Inc., who constructs 
a new two-story home ultimately purchased by Troy and Antoinette Jones. The 
existing improvements at 6027 Central A venue are next sold to Ronald K. 
Thomas. In 2006, Ms. Wang applies for a building permit (Permit No. B636724) 
in order to build a proposed 28' x 28' new home with an attached garage on the 
remaining subject property bearing a premises address of 6029 Central A venue. 
Although the plans submitted with the building permit application met all zoning 
area, density and space regulations, the Department of Public Works, during its 
permit review process, determined that the home as then located would encroach 
into the floodplain. The Petitioner was advised to submit a floodplain study and 
revise the plans to show the proposed dwelling to be at a distance of 20 feet from 
the FEMA flood zone line. 

See, Case No. 08-157-A, pp. 2-3. 

In the prior case, Petitioner sought to resolve the environmental constraints 

associated with this property by placing a proposed single-family residence with less than 

the required front yard setbacks because the floodplain associated with this lot would 

require the front of the home to be 15 feet from the front property line at Central Avenue. 

Following testimony and evidence from Petitioner, as well as from Protestants 

Joan Roussell and Ron Thomas, Commissioner Wiseman found that special 

circumstances or conditions existed that are peculiar to the land which is the subject of 

the variance request -- that the floodplain encompasses two-thirds of the subject property 

-- and that the zoning regulations impacted this property disproportionately compared to 

other lots in the community. He also found that strict compliance with the County's 

zoning regulations would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. 

Commissioner Wiseman then turned to the issue of whether or not the variance 

could be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the said regulations, and in 

such a manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general 

welfare. In denying the requested variance, he stated the following: 
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The seminal case of McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973) established one 
(I) test which I think. is particularly pertinent in this case when the Court specified 
'"whether a grant of variance ... would do substantial justice to the applicant as 
well as other property owners in the district". This balancing approach brings out 
the fact that the Petitioner has been able to utilize the property that she purchased 
from Samuel W. Chairs, III. That property served the Petitioner with viable uses. 
The fact that she cannot obtain a building permit lacks merit and any practical 
difficulty emanating there from is immaterial. The Petitioner took it upon herself 
to purchase the property and proceeded to the DRC requesting a lot line 
adjustment in order to split the acreage into three deeds for saleable lots. While 
the 6-foot strip of land subtracted from the subject property, arguably did not 
create the need for variance it nevertheless exacerbated the condition. Any 
Petitioner who seeks a variance must exercise proper diligence in ascertaining 
zoning ordinance requirements to avoid a resulting hardship before he or she 
acquires the property. If such diligence (in recognizing the extent of the 
floodplain) is not exercised, the hardship must be regarded as self-created and a 
variance can properly be refused. Unfortunately for this Petitioner, I find the 
problem here is a personal one and is not a problem inherent in the land itself or 
in the application of the B.C.Z.R. to the land. 

See, Case No. 08-157 -A, p. 6. 

Petitioner took no appeal of the decision in Case No. 08-157-A and that decision is a final 

judgment. I At the hearing concerning the instant variance request, Petitioner offered much the 

same testimony and evidence in support as had been adduced at the prior hearing; however, 

Petitioner and Mr. Meyer indicated they believed Commissioner Wiseman" ... made mistakes in 

his ruling." In addition, Protestants Ms. Roussell and Mr. Thomas also offered much the same 

testimony and evidence as at the prior hearing. 

After reviewing the testimony and documentary evidence produced at the hearing, I fmd 

that I agree with Commissioner Wiseman's decision and am persuaded to also deny the 

requested variance on the same grounds. It should also be noted that the Zoning Advisory 

Committee (ZAC) comment received from the Office of Planning dated March 26, 2008 does not 

This case could seemingly be dismissed under the doctrine of res judicata, which is a Latin term that means "the 
thing has been adjudicated." Under this doctrine, a fmal judgment rendered on the merits by a court of competent 
jurisdiction is conclusive of the rights of the parties and is an absolute bar in all other actions based upon the same 
claim, demand, or cause of action. 
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support Petitioner's request for the following reasons: 1) the site plan shows no off-street 

parking for the proposed structure, 2) the proposed house dimensions appear too small for a 

suitable home and it appears that constructing a home with the shown dimensions will create a 

hardship for the future occupant, and 3) the subject lot does not appear to have adequate area to 

support a dwelling without compromising the current development regulations. In sum, Planning 

believes Petitioner should consider using the lot for other purposes. I agree with the Office of 

Planning's conclusions. In my judgment, it does not appear that the subject property lends itself 

to the constrcution of a dwelling as proposed by Petitioner. Hence, I shall deny the requested 

variance, specifically taking into account and incorporating Commissioner Wiseman's findings 

and rationale in prior Case No. 08-157-A. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's variance 

request should be denied. 

day of May, 2008 by this Deputy THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner' s variance request from Sections 1 B02.3.C and 301.1 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed single-family 

dwelling with a front setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required front average setback of 25 feet is 

hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

L~1s5!!J 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

THB:pz for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

May 21, 2008 

LANZHIWANG 
9828 MAGLEDT ROAD 
PARKVILLE MD 21234 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 08-381-A 
Property: 6029 Central A venue 

Dear Ms. Wang: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

./K f!F7JIId 

L''THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Ronald Meyer, Owner's Agent, 4240 Klein Avenue, Nottingham MD 21236 
Ron and Carolyn Thomas, 6027 Central Avenue, Gwynn Oak MD 21207 
Joan and Roger Roussell, 6040 Central Avenue, Gwynn Oak MD 21207 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 i P~one 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baJtlmorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baJtlmorecountymd.gov


- Petition for V~anee 
to the Zoning <Jommissioner ofBaltimore <Jounty for the property 
located at 6029 Central Avenue, Gwynn Oak MD 21207 
which is presently zoned _....JD~R~5...:,5_______________ 

Deed Reference: __21QJ1, IQ)~ _ Tax Account # 2,4,QQ012.120___ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Deveropment Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

Petitioner seeks relief from Sections IB02,3,C and 30Ll of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) 
to pennit a proposed single-family dwelling with a front setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required front average 
setback of25 feet Prior Zoning Case No, 08-157-A, 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Please see attached, 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning, regulations. 

:1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IMie do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 	 Telephone No. 

City 	 State Zip Code 

Attornev For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address 	 Telephone No. 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

9828 Magledt Road 
Address 

410-870-0758 
Telephone No. 

Parkyjlle, MD 21234 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Ronald B Meyer, Owner' s Agent
Name 

4240 Klein Avenue 	 410-868-7568 
Address 	 Telephone No. 

Nottingham, MD 21236 
City Slate Zip Code 	 City State Zip Code 

om"" U5o& Onl'{
Case No, _O_..::8 -3_fi=I-· ~,;;", ....;A;......_~ 

~timate.d Lulgth of t\~afin9 _~____ ~_ 
Unavailab\~ For ~ 

Reviewed by U/REV 8120./07 
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Petition for Variance 
6029 Central Avenue, Gwynn Oak., MD 21207 


Requestfor reduction in requiredfront setbackfrom 25' to 15' 


Petitioner claims hardship in meeting the above zoning requirement. Petitioner has 
already spent much money to satisfy environmental requirements on this property and desires 
only to build her owner-occupied, single-family residence with less than the required 25' setback 
for the following reasons: 

l. Central Ave. is designed to be 50' wide, but only 30' of it is paved. Twenty feet on the 
SW side (at 6029) is not paved; it is an attractive grassy area. There is no plan ever to widen 
Central Ave. at this location. The grassy area on the 6029 side of Central Ave. provides a 20' 
natural setback. 

2. The new house at 6029 Central Ave. will be built at the end of the street, like the house 
across the street at #6050. There is no possibility that another home will be built beyond the 
proposed house. Just as with 6050 Central Ave., with its 10' proximity to the street, the proposed 
location of the new house leaves ample room for a turn-around and interferes in nobody's use 
and enjoyment of Central Ave. 

3. If Baltimore County Zoning allows petitioner a IS' front property line setback, the 
house at 6029 Central Ave will still have over 35' visual front setback, counting a 20' grassy area 
plus IS' setback from pFoperty line. This is still 3 times the setback of 6050 Central Ave, directly 
across the street, which has a mere 10' setback from its property line bordering Central Ave. 

4. Furthennore, in answer to objections voiced in Zoning Case #08-157 A: 
(a) the house will be constructed so that no windowfare placed on the side facing the nearest 

neighbor at 6025 Central A venue, and positioned so that this same neighbor will never be 
looking at the rear of the new home; 

(b) Petitioner is not asking for land reserved for road purposes to be used as a front setback, 
Footnote 3 to the contrary (Zoning Case #08-157 A); 

(c) Petitioner protests the charge that hardship caused by the flood plain is "self-created," as the 
extent of the flood plain was known to neither petitioner nor Baltimore County untH Baltimore 
County required the flood plain study; it is the County, therefore, who could reasonably be 
blamed for creating the hardship; 

(d) Petitioner protests the charge that building a dwelling on property she owns, for which she 
has signed an affidavit of owner occupancy, would "change the pattern of development in the 
neighborhood," is irrelevant to the variance decision and was considered by the Zoning 
Commissioner in error; Petitioner maintains that she builds by right, and only the tenns of that 
right were under review. 

5. Honoring the letter of DR 5.5 zoning (requiring at 25' setback) will violate the flood 
zone and cause petitioner considerable hardship through loss of use of this property for her 
home. A IS' setback from the property line will still keep the new house 35' from Central Ave (as 
it exists on the ground), thus honoring the spirit of DR 5.5 zoning. 



Petition for Variance 
6029 Central Avenue, Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 


Zoned DR 5.5 

Deed Reference: 23034/659 Tax Account #2400012790 


Property Description 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (from Deed SM 23034/659, 12/6/2005) " ... Being for the third known 
as Lot Nos. 1, 2,3,4,5 and 14 feet of Lot No. 6 as per the lot line adjustment as approved by 
Baltimore County, Block 25, in the Subdivision known as "Plat No.2 CATONSVILLE 
MANOR" as per plat thereof recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, 
in Plat Book WPC No.6, folio 116. The improvements thereon being know as 6029 Central 
Avenue, Gwynn Oak, Maryland 21207." 

BOUNDARY SURVEY DESCRIPTION: "Beginning at a CAPPED PIN SET located at the 
North end of Central A venue, a 50 foot road, thence running approximately parallel to Central 
Avenue South 36°08'41" East 128.24 feet to a CAPPED PIN SET, thence running South 
53°51'19" West 146.90 feet to a CAPPED PIN SET, thence running approximately parallel to 
Central Avenue North 35°50'15" West 82.33 feet to a CAPPED PIN SET, thence running North 
36°27'00" East 153.49 feet to the Point ofBeginning. Comprising 0.3558 acres, more or less." 

ADDRESS: 6029 Central Ave, Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

ZONING: DR 5.5 

ELECTION DISCTRICT: 1 

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1 

PROPERTY IN CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA: No 

PROPERTY IN FLOODPLAIN: No 

ELDERL Y HOUSING: No 

PA WN SHOP: No 

PRIOR ZONING CASE NO. 08-157-A 
VIOLATION: No 



I011CE IF __ IIEAIIII8 

lbe ZonIng ComrnIIsI... of BaltilMre County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act and ReQul8lions of Baltimore 
County will hold a publfc hearing in Towson, Maryland on 
the property Identified herein as follows: 

CUe:' II8-3I1-A 
6029 Central Avenue 
W/sfde of Central Avenue, 228 fest I\"Wes1 01 Lafayette 
Avenue 
1st election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): Lanzhl Wang

Varlancl: to permit a proposed single-family dwelling 
with a front setback of 15 IaeI in lieu of the requJted tront 
average setback of 25 feat. 
Hllrlng: Tuesday, ~I 22, 2108 II 11:111 I.m. In 
Roo1II 4117, eoRty Coull Building, 481 BOIII'I Ave­
nue, T....OII21204. 

WilliAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for BaltImore County

NOTES: (1) Hearinos are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com­
missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concernlno the Rle and/or Hearino, 
Contact !he Zoning Rev1ew Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 41687 Apr. 8 169538 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on +1 <? J ,20.QL 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No: 08- 3PI-.4 

PetitionerlDeveloper:_____ 
L,4tU2f!1 W,4/J/z 

Date OfHearing/Closing: ¥Z2-/2 09¥ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary 
sign( s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at I.e 02 q lj~Ta AvE IJI..A..-E 

This sign(s) were posted on ~ 7 ( 2-{)D i 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, J / 
~~~"/7liJ~ 

Address 
BaIto. Md 21220 
(443-629 3411) 



DEPARTMEtr OF PERMITS AND DtivELOPME'NT 

MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
publlic/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing , For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and pla,cement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will' ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed bel'ow for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Petitioner: 

Address or Location : 

Name: -+~~==~~~~~~~~~~7-~~~~~~~-----------

Address: __~~~~~~~~~~~~~~________________________ 

Telephone Number: 



BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

March 3, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-381-A 

6029 Central Avenue 

W/side of Central Avenue, 228 feet n/west of Lafayette Avenue 

151 Electlion District - 151 Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Lanzhi Wang 


Variance to permit a proposed single-family dwelling with a front setback of 15 feet in lieu of the 
required front average setback of 25 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, April 22, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 ." 

~y,f ~to~ 
Timothy Kotroco 

"Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Lanzhi Wang, 9828 Magledt Road, Parkville 21234 

Ronald Meyer, 4240 Klein Avenue, Nottingham 21236 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, APRIL 7,2008. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room II J ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


1 Bosley 

~. 

TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, April 8, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
LanzhiWang 
9828 Magledt Road 
Parkville, MD 21234 

410-870-0758 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as foUows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-381-A 
6029 Central Avenue 
W/side of Central Avenue, 228 feet n/west of Lafayette Avenue 
1st EI'ection District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Lanzhi Wang 

Variance to permit a proposed single-family dwelling with a front setback of 15 feet in lieu of the 
required front average setback of 25 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, April 22,2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building , 
venue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



• 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JA MES T SMITH , JR . TI MOT HY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Counry Executive Deparlmenl oj Permils and 

Development Management 

April 16, 2008 

LanzhiWang 
9828 Magl'edt Road 
Parkville, MD 21234 

Dear Mr. Wang: 

RE: Case Number: 08-381-A, 6029 Central Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 19, 
2008. This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to ,indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested , but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, {} 

r,t, 	CJ,ttL J(P­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Ronald B. Meyer 4240 Klein Avenue Nottingham 21236 

Zon ing Review ICounty Offi ce Building 

I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson. M ary land 2 1204 I Phone 4 10-887-339 1 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 


www. balt imorecountymd .gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 26, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-381- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not support the 
petitioner's request for the following reasons: 

1. 	 The site plan shoes no off street parking for the proposed structure. 

2. 	 The proposed house dimensions appear too small for a suitable home. It appears that 
constructing a home with the shown dimensions will create a hardship for the future 
occupant. 

3. 	 The subject lot does not appear to have adequate area to support a dwelling without 
compromising the current development regulations. The petitioner should consider using 
the lot for other purposes. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepa red B 

Division Chief: 

CMlLL 

W.IDEVREWAC\8·J8 1 doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination j'I,j !"" 

DATE: March 5, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-381-A 
Address 6029 Central A venue 

Baltimore, Md. 21235 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 25, 2008 

~	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X 	 Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Development of this site is highly constrained by the onsite stream, non-tidal wetland, 

1OO-year floodplain, their associated Forest Buffer Easement (FBE) and the minimum 35' 

building setback from the approved Forest Buffer Easement and 1OO-year floodplain. 

Furthermore, the proposed plan does not show a Forest Buffer Easement approved by this 

office. 

The proposed plan will require a forest buffer variance request to be submitted to 

DEPRM and mitigation addressed. A variance request is no guarantee of approval from 

this office. 

Please note that the Petition for Zoning Variance (Site Description) and plan narrative 

both indicate no floodplain in the property however, the attached plat to accompany 

petition for zoning variance shows and labels a 100-Yr. Water Surface on the property. 


Reviewer: J. Russo 	 Date: February 28, 2008 

S:\Devcoord\ 1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200S\ZAC OS-3S1-Adoc 



JAMES T SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 February 27, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 25, 2008 

Item Number: 370, 371, 372, 374, 376, 378, 380, 38 1 , 383 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-II02F 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


'vlartin O'Malley, Governor I State~ I
John D. Porcari, SecretGlT 


Anthony G. Bro\\' n. Lt. GOI'ernor Neil J. Pedersen, Adminislralor 

Administration . 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. B-~ti\-A. 
Permits and Development Management ~9 ~T~AL.t\~\.\E. 
County Office Building, Room 109 WAt.:lG ?~()?E.~
Towson, Maryland 211204 V"A.t:2...\ A..t-:)L ~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofItem No . 6'-~8>\-~ • 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

s~~~/-1 
f'1JQ" 	 Engineering Access Perm its 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 

MGt}1and Relm' Service /01' Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Slret' IAddress: 707 North Calvert Stree: . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.03UO . www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 4, 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. KJlitdY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 3, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-370, 37~373, 374, 
375,376,378, 379, 38\~ 382, and 383 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-0229200S.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 	 BEFORE THE * 
6029 Central Avenue; W/S Central Avenue, 
228 ' NW Lafayette A venue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
151 Election & 151 Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Lanzhi Wang * FOR 

Petitioner( s) 
BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 

08-381-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

" 
~ VYttX:drmYDU/tZtVl

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

RECEIVED 	 CawllS . ~mLU()
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 

r ...... _ .... 	 105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICA TE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11 Ih day of March, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Ronald Meyer, 4240 Klein A venue, Nottingham, MD 

21236, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

~mw~;tM£!l1Qf\J

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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• • results 	 1/28/0812 :51 PM 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 

BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

Real Property Data Search (2007 vwS.l) New Search 


Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 2400012790 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WANG LANZHI Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

'Mailing Address: 4240 KLEIN AVE Deed Reference: 1) /23034/ 659 
BALTIMORE MD 21236-3718 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 	 Legal Description 
6029 CENTRAL AVE 	 .361AC LTSl-5 PT6 

6029 CENTRAL AVE 
2 CATONSVILLE MANOR 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
95 8 189 25 1 1 Plat Ref: 6/ 116 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

P,rimary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 	 15,722.00 SF 04 

Stories 	 Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
land 37,430 92,430 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 37,430 92,430 55,763 74,096 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
Transfer Information 

Seller: WANG LANZHI Date: 12/08/2005 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /23034/ 659 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/ rp_rewrite/details .aspx?Cou nty= 04&5earchType=STREET&AccountNum ber=O 1962096202400012 790 	 Page 1 of 1 

http://sdatcert3
http:15,722.00
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SectIon 2 
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Plat Book 54/125 


THE stJrM:YOR YfiOSE SEAL AND SIGNAlURE IS F1X ON THIS SUR~ 
Pl.AT EITHER PERSONALLY PREPARED THIS BOUNDARY SUR~ OR WAS IN 
RESPONSIBLE CHARCE OVER ITS PRODUCTION AND n-tE SURVEYING WORK 
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Boundary Survey Plat 

Lots 1 -1 2 Section 25 Plat 2 


Catonsville Manor 

Bottimore County, MoMand 


Scale: 1u "" 40' Date: 12/20/2005 
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to accompany building permit request 


Property Owner : Lanzhi Wang 

4240 Klein Avenue, Nottingham, MD 21236 


District: 1 • Precinct : 5 • Legislative District: 10 

Congressional District: 7 • Councilmanic District: 1 


6029 Central Avenue, Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

Tax 10012400012790 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . WilLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive 	 Zoning CommIssIoner 

January 8, 2008 

Ms. Lanzhi Wang 

9828 Magledt Road 

Parkville, Maryland 21234 


RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
SW/S Central Avenue, 240' NW ofc/line Lafayette Avenue 
(6029 Central Avenue) 

• 
:-Ete-ctilmBistrict - 1 st Council District 


Lanzhi Wang - Petitioner '\ 

Case No. 08-1S7-A ) 


Dear Ms. Wang: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Variance has been denied in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further infonnation on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Pennits and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Ronald Meyer, 4240 Klein Avenue, Nottingham, MD 21236 
Mr. .and Mrs. Roger R. Roussell, Sr. , 6040 Central Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21207 
Ronald and Carolyn Thomas 6027 Central Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21207 
People's Counsel; Robin Hurley, Engineering Associate III, DPW; DEPRM; Case File 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
vi'wwbi:lltirnoltcOunlyonlint .in[o 



• IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
SWIS Central Avenue, 240' NW of 
Ciline Lafayette A venue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(6029 Central Avenue) 

OF* 
1st Election District 

l51 Council District 
 * 

Lanzhi Wang * 

Petitioner 


* * * * * * * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Lanzhi Wang. The Petitioner seeks relief 

from Sections lB02.3.C and 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

• permit a proposed single-family dwelling with a front setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 

front average setback of 30 feet. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly 

described on the site plan, the plan delineating thel OO-year floodplain and survey plat 

establishing boundary· lines submitted which were accepted into evidence and marked as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, 2 and 3 respectively. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Lanzhi Wang, 

property owner, and Ronald Meyer, a real estate agent assisting the Petitioner in the filing and 

hearing process. Joan A. Roussell and her husband, Roger R. Roussell, Sr., and Ronald Thomas 

and his mother, Carolyn Thomas, nearby and adjacent property owners, appeared in oPPosition. l 

There were no other interested parties present, however, it should be noted that Robin Hurley, an 

• I The Protestants also produced as Exhibit I nineteen (I9) signed letters of opposition from neighboring property 
O\¥I1ers. These signed petitions were accepted over the objection of Ms. Wang. 



• Engineering Associate III, in the Baltimore County Department of Public Works, attended and 

participated at the hearing in view of floodplain issues that affect the subject property. 

An appreciation of the property's past history and use is relevant and is briefly outlined. 

In 2005, Samuel W. Chairs, III owned Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 as shown on 

"Plat 2, Catonsville Manor." All lots, when combined, total 0.79 acres, more or less, zoned 

• 

D.R.5.5 and are located in the Gwynn Oak area of the County. The improvements at that time 

consisted of a single-family split-foyer home built in 1988 positioned on Lot Nos. 7, 8 and 9 

known as 6027 Central Avenue. By Deed, dated October 21, 2005, Ms. Wang purchased all 12 

lots from Chairs2 and immediately filed a request with the County's Department of Permits and 

Development Management's Development Review Committee (DRC) for a lot Ime adjustment. 

She desired to split the combined 0.79 acres into three (3) deeds. The first deed (Lots 10, 11 and 

12) would be 0.2 acres. The existing home (Lots 7, 8 and 9) was built with a 4-foot setback from 

the lot line. B.C.Z.R. Section lB02.3.C.l requires a rninimwn width of 10 feet for individual 

side yards. With DRC approval, the lot line adjustment request would legitimize the existing 

deficiency but would reduce the -width of Lot 6 by 6 feet as this additional width would then be 

added to Lot 7, thereby satisfying the B.C.Z.R. setback requirements. The existing single-family 

dwelling lot would, therefore, be increased in size to 0.27 acres and the remaining Lots 1 through 

5 and remaining portion of Lot 6 would become the third deeded property. It is this property 

(Lots 1 through 6) that involves the instant petition and now contains 0.355 acres (15,498 square 

feet). Having obtained the requested DRC approval and lot line adjustment, the Petitioner then 

sells the newly combined Lots 10, 11 and 12, having an address of 6025 Central Avenue, to P&S 

Builders, Inc., who constructs a new two-story home ultimately purchased by Troy and 

• Antoinette Jones. The existing improvements at 6027 Central Avenue are next sold to Ronald K . 

2 See Deed recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No_ 22855, Folio 087. 

2 



• Thomas. In 2006, Ms. Wang applies for a building pennit (PennitNo. B636724) in order to 

build a proposed 28' x 28' new home with an attached garage on the remaining subject property 

bearing a premises address of 6029 Central A venue. Although the plans submitted with the 

building pennit application met all zoning area, density and space regulations, the Department of 

Public Works, during its pennit review process, determined that the home as then located would 

encroach into the floodplain. The Petitioner was advised to submit a floodplain study and revise 

the plans to show the proposed dwelling to be at a distance of 20 feet from the FEMA flood zone 

line. 

• 

The Petitioner, having spent large swns of money, now comes with a new approach to 

resolve the environmental constraints associated with this property. Ms. Wang testified that she 

desires to build an owner-occupied single-family residence with less than the required front yard 

setbacks as the floodplain associated with this lot would require the front of the home to be 10 

feet from the front property line at Central Avenue. She submits the granting of a variance 

would honor the spirit of the D.R.5.5 zoning requirements for the following reasons: 

• 	 The right-of-way for Central A venue is 50 feet wide but only 30 feet of it is paved. 20 
feet on the southwest side of the road in front of 6029 Central A venue is the portion that 
is not paved and is an attractive grassy area. She states that there is no plan to ever wid~n 
Central A venue at this location and that this grassy area provides a 20-foot natural 
setback. 

• 	 The new proposed home will be built at the end of the street in a similar fashion to the 
house across the street at 6050 Central A venue. As illustrated by the site plan 
(Petitioner's Exhibit 1), there is no possibility that another home will be built beyond the 
proposed house. Just as with 6050 Central Avenue with its 10-foot setback from the 
street, the proposed new house location leaves ample room for a tum-around and 
interferes in nobody's use of Central Avenue . 

• 

3 



• 	 If variance relief is granted, the new home will have an actual 30-foot front setback, • counting the 20-foot grassy area (the County's right-of-way) plus the 10-foot setback 
from the front property line. Ms. Wang and Mr. Meyer assert that this setback is three 
times the setback of 6050 Central Avenue directly across the street, which has a mere 10 
foot setback from its property line bordering on Central Avenue.3 

• 	 Requiring front yard averaging setbacks under B.C.Z.R. Section 303.1 would require a 
substantial hardship and loss of use of the property because the site is highly constrained 
by a stream, wetland, 100 year floodplain and its associated forest buffer and minimum 
building setbacks from the forest buffer easement and 100 year floodplain. 

• 

Testifying in opposition to the variance request were Joan Roussell and Ron Thomas. 

They point out that the home at 6050 Central Avenue with its 10-foot front yard setback was 

built in 1933, well prior to adoption of zoning regulations in Baltimore County. Mr. Thomas, the 

most affected neighbor, is concerned that the granting of a 10-foot front yard setback for a new 

dwelling would effectively place the structure in front of his home and impair the view which he 

currently enjoys. In other words, he would be looking at the back of the new home. He 

presented petitions from residents in the immediate area that believe a new home at this location 

would not be in keeping with the pattern of development in the area and would be injurious to 

the community's safety and welfare. With regard to Ms. Wang's claim that the home would be 

an owner-occupied residence, the Protestants are skeptical and point out that Ms. Wang currently 

owns some 12 properties in Baltimore County and co-owns other properties with Mr. Ronald 

Meyer. 

Ms. Robin Hurley, who is very familiar with this property, testified concerning the 

floodplain and floodplain studies prepared by R.A. Childress and Associates (Petitioner'S Exhibit 

2). Speaking on behalf of the Department of Public Works and its engineer, David L. Thomas, 

• 
she stated that they do not oppose the Petitioner's request for zoning variance relief to place the 

J The Petitioner seeks a significant front yard setback in order to accommodate a dwelling. This need cannot be 
satisfied with land reserved for road purposes. See Young American Law of Zoning. 3rd Section 9.64 

4 



• home 10 feet from the County's right-of-way line. She believes zoning relief to be a better 

alternative than having a structure encroach into the floodplain, which her Department would not 

support. Ms. Hurley presented the records kept by her Department which were received as 

County Exhibits 1 A through 1 F. 

• 

I find from the evidence presented that special circumstances or conditions exist that are 

peculiar to the land which is the subject of the variance request. The floodplain encompasses 

two-thirds of the subject property. The zoning regulations impact this property 

disproportionately compared to other lots in the community. I find that strict compliance with 

the County's zoning regulations would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. 

Clearly, the Petitioner has no practical means of building a moderately sized home on the 

triangular area at the southeast corner of the lot that is the only area that is 20 feet from the Zone 

A and Zone X - FEMA line as illustrated on the site plan . 

The problem in this case, however, is whether or not the variance can be granted in strict 

harmony with the spirit and intent of the said regulations, and in such a manner as to grant relief 

without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. The Petitioner points out that the 

30 foot roadbed, which dead ends in front of the property, will not be detrimentally impacted by 

her proposed home. Mr. Thomas, the adjoining property owner, and the Roussell's, who live 

across the street, indicate that the home would adversely change the character of the 

neighborhood. 

Any proposed construction in the front yard mandates close scrutiny. The impact of 

building in this area will be greater than the same proposal in the rear. Weighing all the 

testimony and evidence on this issue, I am persuaded to agree with Mr. Thomas that granting a 

• significant front yard variance would adversely impact the neighborhood. Discounting the non­

5 




•• 

confonning use as discussed at 6050 Central Avenue, the proposed home would clearly change 

the pattern of development of the neighborhood. 

The seminole case of McLean v; Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973) established one (I) test 

which I think is particularly pertinent in this case when the Court specified "whether a grant of 

variance ... would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as other property owners in the 

district". This balancing approach brings out the fact that the Petitioner has been able to utilize 

the property that she purchased from Samuel W. Chairs, III. That property served the Petitioner 

with viable uses. The fact that she cannot obtain a building permit lacks merit and any practical 

difficulty emanating there from is immaterial. The Petitioner took it upon herself to purchase the 

property and proceeded to the DRC requesting a lot line adjustment in order to split the acreage 

into three deeds for saleable lots. While the 6-foot strip of land subtracted from the subject 

property, arguably did not create the need for variance it nevertheless exacerbated the condition. 

Any Petitioner who seeks a variance must exercise proper diligence in ascertaining zoning 

ordinance requirements to avoid a resulting hardship before he or she acquires the property. If 

such diligence (in recognizing the extent of the floodplain) is not exercised, the hardship inust be 

regarded as self-created and a variance can properly be refused. Unfortunately for this 

Petitioner, I fmd the problem here is a personal one and is not a problem inherent in the land 

itself or in the application of the B.C.Z.R. to the land. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief request shall be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

~~ day of January 2008 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections 

• lB02.3.C and 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 

6 



• 	 proposed single-family dwelling with a front setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required front 

average setback of 30 feet, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED, 

and the Petitioner shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order to file an appeal of this 

decision. 

~~lY.u--l.N, III 
Zoning ornmissioner 
for Baltimore County 

• 


• 
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April 17, 2008 

) REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

) 	 AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM "rRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

jLW~D111a,6 . 	 DATE <..f - 2-1- oS 
~~rG-NA-TU~RE--~~~~~----------~ 

--S Oh n W-\ ~ eV'~Ca.,v\' 
PRIN"l NAME 

ADDRESS 

PHONE # 
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April 17,2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 

PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 

401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 

410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 


TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 

DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 


(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACAtff PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

__-=__~____~____~_________DA~ 

ADDRESS 

PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBllC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELllNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECf TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD . 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

~cf¥DATE i/~II{)<;J
SIGNATURE 

V,'c-k Ie. l , VAlLGHN 
PRINT NAME 

GO, ~ ~ rJJuuJl/1_M_- c?" I "A 0 7 
ADDRESS 

PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

• REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD • 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUS,E UNDUE HARDSHlP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

PHONE # 

• 



ee ee 


• 
April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TIJESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO "rHE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD . 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

sQ7lW 0~,~~, h/1-1DATE 

S)AY/ D (? O~- r-F!lJWR 
PR£NT NAME 


ADDRESS 


PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

• 	 REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERlY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD . 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAF1FIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULO CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

-SI'-~- RE=::;...· ___________DATE~'"'
:roel 8. f()? )CLy 

PRINT NAME 

5"9$"$ 
ADDRESS 

at lO 
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• 
April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD . 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT "rHE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UN,DUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

-SIJ1~.t=./........:t<Jw{j..;....;;:::..-___D,ATE 1/::;IIJf
....L.NA......:..TU..::.:;:.&~ ~~~
lift/tire.! fJJ&ugn

PRINT NAME 

&00I &11/Mt O,il111JU 
ADDRESS 

!flo1£~Jf5f 

• 
PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

• 	 REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

llJESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11 :00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH 	FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD . 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

~~	Vt:~ Yfl/~rDATE 

.)0 - f}a1f m· Si(b mo k?S 
PRINT NAME 

ADDRESS 

• 
PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

• 	 REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

1UESDAY APRIL 22,2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHEL;D. 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

~~	 ~~~-~_,DATE 11~llofC1)~~~=.L-/?l~
SffNfTURE 7 I 


>- .h flnnl m ·~/. (V2f/YJO nS 

PRINT NAME 

foOD/ &nkafl ~ 
ADDRESS 

• 
PHONE # 
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• 
April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 

410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 


TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS !NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
A,ND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD . 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG "rERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

_~~----...&-_~,---_DATEa~ f~
SIGr:RE 

JAN6L.L PetA. v'e~ 
PRINT NAME 

{POOl 
ADDRESS 


• 
PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

• REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11 :00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELUNG ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD . 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

PRINT NAME 

ADDRESS 

PHONE # 

• 
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• 	
April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22,2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

• 	 AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT I'NFRlNGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM, TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

SiC· 
PRINT NA E 

f.o,t; q ~ erRIAJd 9f.r () E ' 
ADDRESS 

• 
PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 

401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 

410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 


TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOUlD NOT IBE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

• 	 AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

~ aG2~ tf2/-{)~DAlE 

:;OM ~ , ~U-5S~ II 
PRINT NAME 

fa tJ '1-6 CeIVIf.rd 'f&;c ' 1P :z I 2t9 'l 
ADDRESS 	 / 

• 
PHONE # 
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• 	
April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 

401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 

410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 


TUESDAY APRIL 22,2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLIN'G ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHEL'D. 

• 	 AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREIET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDU.E HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

PRINT NAME 

(0 0 Ib e~,h,O!E G&:..or2G£ ~T ~ I E ~I {b JJ d-,.b'] 
ADDRESS I =­

• 
PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 

401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 

410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 


TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWElUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZON'ING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

• 	 AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AN'DDANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

--=~~ , 	 f'.,1/tlt~__~____D,ATE 

SIGNATURE 

!!/I-§~/I~1!4-;;ITM./a/~~ 
PRINT NAME 

~{)/t/ 	 jJ£-/ltJd C-clJUr ~. 
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• 
PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 

401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 

410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 


TUESDAY APRIL 22,2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

• 	 AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS A 

• 
PHONE # 
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April 17, 2008 

• REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22,2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO W ,HOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

• AS A H.OMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM "rRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

_L ~-..;;.., ____D,ATE ;1'/ ~_---"g 6'3 
SIGNATURE 

PRINT NAME 


ADDRESS 


PHONE # 

• 
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April 17, 2008 

• REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM' 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

TUESDAY APRIL 22, 2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT "rHE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUILD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF THIS AREA. 

~~-_..:.-.::~_--=-____DATE cQ/ ~02:......-_-=
SIGNATURE 

PRINT NAME 


ADDRESS 

PHONE # 

• 
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April 17, 2008 

• REF: VACANT LOT, 6029, AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE 
PUBUC HEARING HELD BY BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
ROOM 407 COUNTY COURT BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204 
410-887-3391 (CASE# 8-381-A) 

nlESDAY APRIL 22,2008 AT 11:00 AM 

LOT OWNER REQUEST VARIANCE TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELUNG WITH FRONT SETBACK OF 15 FEET INSTEAD OF REQUIRED 25 FEET 

(SIGN IS POSTED IN FRONT OF VACANT PROPERTY AT END OF CENTRAL AVENUE) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I OBJECT TO THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE PROPOSED 
DWELLING ON THIS LOT. 

THERE IS NOT SUFFICIENT SPACE OR FOOTAGE TO THIS PROPERTY TO BUItD 
AND VARIANCE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. REQUIRED ZONING SHOULD BE 
UPHELD. 

• AS A HOMEOWNER OR RESIDENT OF THIS STREET AND NEIGHBORH.OOD 
I OBJECT BECAUSE GRANTING THIS VARIANCE WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND IT WOULD BE A DIRECT INFRINGEMENT ON THE QUALITY 
OF LIFE HERE. 

IT WOULD CAUSE A SEVERE AND DANGEROUS LONG TERM TRAFFIC PROBLEM. 
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS ITSELF WOULD CAUSE UNDUE HARDSHIP TO THE 
RESIDEN OF THIS AREA. 

S GNAnJRE 

(;':0 L d1o.s h?y-
PRINT NAME 

r 3l Cz 
ADDRESS 

PHONE # 
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ESIOENTIAL nTLE 

JIBOW COMPANY 
_eisrerstown Road 
'Jite 380 
oodholme Center 
!Itimore. MD 21208 
fI OJ 653-3400 

00 .8b q, 

0025&69 /1 20 
Property Address: 6015 Central Avenue 
Property Tax 10#24-00-012788 

THIS DEED, Made this ,~ day of-----!...tV\.:...!..:~~I----___--> 

thousand seven, by and between P & S BUILDERS, INC., a body corporate of State 

of Maryland, Grantor, party of the first part and TROY V. JONES and A 

M. JONES, his wife, Grantees and parties of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of FOUR HUNDRED TEN TH 

THREE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE and 00/100ths DOLLARS ($410,325.00) 

the actual consideration paid or to be paid for the within conveyance, and for \)ther 

valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the party 

part hereby grants and conveys unto the parties of the second part. as 

entireties, the survivor of them, the survivor's personal representatives and 

simple, all of that parcel of land in Baltimore County, in the State of lnd 

described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 10, 1J, 12, Block 2 the 

subdivision known as "Plat No, 2, Catonsville Manor" which plat is recorded 

Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC, No.6, folio 116, The' ,,·,.,'''P1'1n ....nls 

thereon being known as No 6015 Central Avenue, formerly known as 6025 Cenlral 

Avenue. 

BEING THE SAME lots of ground which by Deed dated February 21, 7 and 

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 23565, folio 

granted and conveyed by Lanzhi Wang unto P & S Builders, Inc., in fee simrk, 

GRANTOR hereby certifies that this conveyance is not part of a transaction j which 

there is a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer of all or substantially all of the ' and 

assets of said Grantor. 

http:410,325.00
http:of-----!...tV
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tfSIDfNTIAL TITLE 

jliROW COMPANY 
"'-Reisterstowo Road 
iuite 380 
Voodholme Center 
laltimore. MO 21208 
410J 653-3400 

TOGETHER WITH all of the improvements thereon and all of the . alleys, 

ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging or· 
./ 

appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described ]ot of ground and 

said parties of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, the sunivor of the 

survivor's personal representatives and assigns, forever, in fee simple 

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenant that it has not done or to 

be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encwnber the property hereby co 

will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that it will execute 

assurances of the same as may be requisite . 
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• 
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I 
~SIDfNTIAL TITLE 

CROW COMPANY 
Reisterstown Road 

iuite 380 
.uoodholme Center 
~Ifimore. MD 21208 
'410) 653-3400 

Deed or 

caused it to be executed and en sealed on its behalf by its duly authorized reJ:'re~;ent&tl'ves, the 

day and year first above written. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed and ensealed 

ArrEST: 
P & S Builders, Inc. 
A Maryland Corporation 

BY:__~~~~~~~~__+-___ 
Thomas 

STATE OF MARYLAND, County of_-B_aJ:::.=..:!:....:'t-ic...:oO~_____, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1 k.. 
year two thousand seven, before me, ihe subscriber, a Notary Public 

personaJly appeared ~~ b ~~' 
Who acknowledged himself to be the _---:'V·~___~ ..... 
Corporation, and that he as such . V , being authorized 
executed the aforegoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by ~.'b""'!b in my 
presence . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires: 
l--l-lQ 

The undersigned hereby .:.ertifies thai the within instrument 
was prepared by or i.lnder the supenision of an attorney 

admirted to practice befo~e the Court of Appeals of Maryland. 

Our File No. 53435/mlg 
Deeds/6015 CentraJ AVenue 

Return to: 

Residential Title & Escrow Company 
1829 Reisterstown Road 
Suite 218 
Baltimore, Maryland 21208 

Deed - Counleigh Manor - P & S Homes 

This is to certify that the ·withl 
was prepared by or under the 
the undersignaa , an attorney 
to practice Defore t e Court 
Maryland . . 

I 
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Certification of Exemption form Withholding Upon DiSPOSiti~n of Ja~~a2~ R!a~is: te 

Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence I 
Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of Section \0-912 of 
Maryland's Tax General Article. Section 10-912 states that certain tax payments must be withheld when a deed or other 
instrument that affects a change in ownership of real property is recorded. The requirements of Section 10-912 do pot apply 
when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the jSferor's 
principal residence. 

1. Transferor Information 

I Name ofTransferor P & S Builders, Inc 1 


2. Reason for Exemption I 
Resident bransferor, am a resident ofthe State of Maryland .J 
Status Transferor is a resident entity under Section 10·912 (A)(4) of Maryland's T ' 

General Article, I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document od 
Transferor's behalf. I 

Principal Residence ___ Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is m) 
j>rincipal residence as defmed in IRC Section 12 J. 

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my kno, ledge, it 
is true, correct, and complete. 

3a. Individual Transferors 

Name Name 

Signature Signature 

3b. Entity Transfer 
p & S Builder::;. Inc 

Witness/Attest 

::~e~AJ~ 
~~A~ (,. S~"/.N 

Name 
Ur I 

Title 

STATE OF MARYLAND, County of Baltimore, to wit: 

Mri L . ~o 07 
J HER~ERTIFY, that on thiS before me, l subscnber, a Notary f,ubhc of the State aforesaid, Rersonally 

appeared 16 b ~(" who acknowledged hirnselfto be the rvp ofP & S Buil~ers, Inc, 
and that he as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the aforegoing instrument for the purposds therein 
contained, by signing in my presence, the name of the company/corporation by himself as such authorized perso~. 

• 


• 


My Commission Expires: ___'_----=~_---L~-"O~__• 


• 
File No. 53435/6015 Central Avenue 
\Non Resident WH Form Corp 
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STATE TRANSFER TAX EXEMPTION 

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY EXECUTE THlS AFFlDAVIT AND MADE OATH IN DUE 

FORM OF LAW THAT UWE HAVE PURCHASED THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

6015 Central Avenue 
Baltimore, Ma land 

AS MY/OUR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE AND THAT I/WE INTEND TO OCCUPY THE ABOVE 

RESIDENTIALLY IMPROVED PROPERTY WIllCH WILL BE USED FOR OUR PERSONAL US 

AS IS REQUIRED UNDER TAX PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF 

MARYLAND ARTICLE 13-03 (b) AS ENDED BY ACTS OF 1988 CHAPTER 197. 

1~ 
This is to certify that on the ~ day of May, 2007, before me the subscriber, a notary publi 

the State of Maryland, appearedTroy V. Jones and Antoinette M. Jones, made oath in due form that 
aforesaid affidavit is hislher their act. 

of 
the 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: -----­

File No. 53435 
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While . Clerk's Office 
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Pink . Office 01 Financs 
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet 
a Baltimore City ~ County: BALTIMORE 

InJormaJion provided is Jor the use oj the Clerk's Office, Siale Departmenl oj 
Assessments and Taxalion, and County Finance O/fJ£e Only.) 

Type(s) 

Consideration 
and Tax 

Calculations 

Fees 

(Type or Print in Black Ink Only-All Copies Must Be Legible) 

Description of 
Property 

characters will be 

indexed in accordance~J~~~~~~~~~~~p~~~~~~~~~~~~~:r~~~~I===~t=====j
with the priority cited ir ~~~~~~~1:~~~~-.l~~~~~~!!J~~~~:...!~~~C======I=====J

Real Property Article I 
Section 3-104(g)(3)(i). 

Transferred 

From 

Transferred 

To 

Other Names 

to Be Indexed 

SDAT requiressubmission of all ~=~~;;:;.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=~=::~j======J 
applicable information. 1----l.!.~Iul.-.Io"I;U~~~r!.~~~~~~~~~~~N!)WN-.AS-~~~---C~~:ru~~klJ;Elir.m&--~

A maximum of 40 I 

~~~c;o~~~a~c~VM~a~II--~;;;;;;~~;;~~~~~~~~~~~~~============Y-1Ck~~~~~m;~~;--1 


If.) 

InJl) 


, 

(IlOO 

AOC·CC·300 (6/95) 



•• 
~~e No.: 17000067CT- M06-02-0338 After Recording, Remit to: 
Title Insurer: First American Title Insurance Company 2 6 2 I Universal Settlements, LLC• Y.Tax Account No.: 01-24-00-012789 00 3 575 South Charles Street 


Suite 406 

Baltimore, MD 21201 


THIS DEED 6 '3/ 

e. ..e -0023b21' b31 ' 
/ 

This Deed, made this 29th day of March, 2006, by and between Lanzhi Wang, party of 
the first part, and Ronald K. Thomas, party of the second part: 

• WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of $ 292,000.00, receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, and which the party of the first part certifies under the penalties of perjury 
as the actual consideration paid or to be paid, including the amount of any mortgage or deed of 
trust outstanding, the said party of the first part does grant and convey unto the party of the 
second part, in fee simple, as sole owner all that property situate in Baltimore County, 
Maryland, and as described as follows: 

• 
Being known and designated as Lot Nos. 7, 8, and 9, plus 6 feet of Lot No.6 as per the 

lot line adjustment as approved by Baltimore County, Maryland, Block 25, in the subdivision 
known as "plat No.2, CATONSVILLE MANOR," as per plat thereof recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book WPC No.6, folio 116. The improvements 
thereon being known as No. 6027 Central A venue. 

• 
BEING all of the same property as described in a deed dated December 6,2005, recorded 

December 8, 2005 among the Land Records of Baltimore County, MD, at Liber 23034, folio 
659, which has the address of 6027 Central Avenue, Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 . 

SUBJECT to covenants, easements and restrictions of record. 

• 
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said land and premises above described or mentioned and 

hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the buildings and improvements thereupon 
erected, made or being, and all and every title, right, privileges, appurtenances and advantages 
thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, unto and for the proper use only and benefit 
forever of said party of the second part in fee simple. 

AND said party of the first part do/does hereby covenant to warrant specially the property 
hereby conveyed; and to execute such further assurances of said land as it may be requisite or 
necessary. 

http:292,000.00
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My Commission Expjr~s:~~0 ·:~0. 
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. .• Me· BATCH - Me SALE WlTH WORD INTAItE SHEET DOC 

Case No. 17000067CT- M06-02-0338 

Page 2 


WITNESS my/our hand(s) and seal(s) on the day and year first hereinbefore written. 

• Signed ealed and delivered 

presence of, 


STATE OF MARYLAND 

COUNTY OF BALTIMORE to wit: 


• 
On this ~day of March, 2006, before me, the undersigned, a Notary for the State of 

Maryland, personally appeared Lanzhi Wang, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the 
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that 
he/she/they have executed the same for the purpose th7~~jned . 

In Witness Whereof, I have her to set my tt'd an8 9,ff-!~i.!l1 seal. 
~O-l. '7,;,0-:;.. .,~ 

", .~ .-:;";\~'-,y~ 
-":Z'} ";4~'::" .<I;%;~.(-SEAL) 

. . -~'<t::(~'t-SJZ~:>'~ 
~,' ''t­

• 
~" 

~.~> 

ATIORNEY CERTIFICATION 

I certify that this instrument was prepared under the supervision of the undersigned, an attorney 
admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of M d. 

RETURN TO AFTER RECORDING: 

Universal Settlements, LLC 

575 S. Charles Street, Suite 406 

Baltimore, MD 21201 


GRANTEE MAILING ADDRESS:• 6027 Central A venue 

Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 


• 



• ,e .... - ~.h :(J-L 

UNIVER~ALoSm!f1Ltm\1ENl'S, LLC 


• 
Ridgway, Griffin, Kestner, Smyth, Stanton and Nalls 

Chanered 

GENERAL COUNSEL 

FIRST-TIME MARYLAND HOME BUYER'S AFFIDAVIT 

The undersigned, being one of the Grantees of that certain property known as Lot/Unit 7,8,9,PT6, 
Block, in the subdivision known as 2 Catonsville Manor, do hereby certify, under penalties ofpe~ury: 

• 
1. That said property is improved by a residence and we do intend to personally occupy said 

residence as our principal residence . 

2. That each of the undersigned is a first-time Maryland home buyer, defined as an individual 
who has never owned residential real property in the State that has been the individual's principal place of 
residence, who will occupy the property as Grantee's principal residence. 

~[£f2 
Ronald K. Thomas 

STATE OF ________ 

:ss: 


• 575 S. Charle3 Street, Suite 406, Baltimore, MD 21201 
Phone: (410)637-1880 Fax: (410)637-1881 

• 

• 

• 
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., Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate 
Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence 

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of § 10-912 of 
Maryland's Tax General Article. Section 10-912 states that certain tax payments must be withheld when a deed or 
other instrument that affects a change in ownership of real property is recorded. The requirements of § 10-912 do 
not apply when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred 
property is the transferor's principal residence . 

Mary Property is my 
and is recorded as such with the State 

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my 
it is true, correct, and complete. 

Witness 

Witness 

Witnessl A nest Name of Entity 

Name 

Title 

Case No.: 17000067Cf- M06-02-0338 



Section 3-104(g)(3)(i). 

Transferred 
From 

TransfemKI 

To 

Other Names 

to B8 Indexed 

ContactJMall 

Information 

Z 6O:J!;:n 
pt)Jl1 ~Il 

• 

• 

CASE NO.: 17000067CT 

State of MarYland Land Iustrument Intake Sheeto Baltimore City ~ County: B=.:a:::ltl:;.::m=.:ore-=-_______ 

Type(a) 

lrifoTrlllltlon prollilkdufor llu lUe oj lb. Cktrk', Offici, SIlIU lhJN!rtm.1II of 
Asr""unll tmil Taudo", imd Coru/tJ FinaIIe, Offiu Oilly. 

of Instruments 

and Tax 

Calculations 

Fees 

Description of 
property 

SCAT requires submission of all 

Othcr___ 
C8.88 
2B.OO 

738•• 
778.80 

RcPt t 71745 
Blk *3S0

82:16 PI 

A maximum of 40applicable infonnatlon. 6.r=;~~:;~~~$.~~~~~~~~~L======l=::]~!]~~~~~=j 
characters will be 


with the priority cited In 
•lnOOx~ina~roa~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~================~
Real Property Article 
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. Addendum 


• 
State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet o Ba1timore City [&I County: ;;;.;;Ba;;;;;lti~mo~re~______ 

The addendum form should be used when one transaction involves more than two instruments. 
Each instnunent should be lUmiud in accordimce with Section No. 1 0/ the InUdce Sheet.. 

(Type or Print in Black Ink OaJ;r-AIl Copies Must Be Legible) 

L!J 

• 
(Continued) 

Fees 

l!J (Continued) 

Transferred 

From 

(Continued) 

Transferred 

To 

:: :~·;'-:::~~ljt~~~7~S ~'" "~ :,~:,~}l.:'.."C,;;;.. " ::.~.): ~::~if :.:2::.· .<:,'" .. :for·,~. '.Qc!C:..$ J)oc.6~ 
Reconling Owge $ 20.00 $ $ $ 
Surcharge $ 20.00 $ $ $ 

State Recordation Tax $ $ $ $ 
Slate Transfer Tax $ $ $ $ 
CountyTransferTax $ $ $ $ 
Other $ $ $ $ 

Ronald K. Thomas 

' . . ... . '. . . . _. .. ...~ " .. .... It:. .. . . 

: , . , .. , 

William A. Marllwat 

----------------------------~r_---------------------------------

r.--------------------------------+-----------------------.--------~w ·---C.'.=•.:]ui!·~g:·..·';lr..~. l'A~·.,iiJ' t[!!jtt,.~>'[@j"- ~;'~.",~~.. :.~.. "ri' ''!]'"~" i" ~''''m-' i' ~·.'·~·.. :·ID·~>}E~::::;$': ;:-~)TI~~~i·i:·2{j~4~,~jMi· .ij.i],.1~~:.·i'•.g: Nl~.!!~~· ' ~ii)~1)e~' . 1Dde~..~~~~~l!(Op~'~o~.DiIl~.)L·:.j..:" 
' Decision One Mortgage Company. UC 
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Colony Title Group 

• 
File No. 05-32119 
Tax .ID # 21-00-004262 

This Deed, made this 21st day of October, 2005, by and between SAMUEL W. 
CHAIRS, III, party of the first part, Grantor; and LANZHI WANG, party of the second 
part, Grantee. 

- Witnesseth ­

That for and in consideration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED NINETY NINE 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($299,960.00), which 
includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant and convey to the said 
LANZHI WANG, as sole owner, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore 
County, Maryland and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot Nos. 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 
10, 11 and 12, Block 25, in the subdivision known as "Plat No. 2, 
CATONSVILLE MANOR," as per plat thereof recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Plat Book WPC No.6, 
folio 116. 

The improvements thereon being known as 6027 Central Avenue, Gwynn 
Oak, Maryland 21207. 

BEING all and the same lots of ground which by Deed dated 6/28/00, and 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, in Liber 
No. 14568, Folio 087, were granted and conveyed by Lisa E. Dietz, 
surviving tenant by the entirety, unto Samuel W. Chairs, III. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said LANZHI. WANG, as sole owner, in fee simple. 

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered 
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that he will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that he will 
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

http:299,960.00
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• 
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As Witness the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day ~nd y~ar first above written. 

WITNESS: 

~I {Seal} 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF I¥ 'to wit: 

I hereby certify that on this 21 st day of October, 2005, before me, the subscriber, 
a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Samuel W. 
Chairs, III, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the 
purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his 
act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of 
perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREQF'1.ttrh:JifW!;!o set my hand and 0 ial seal. 
~ ~,o'"''·'.a4t.6'k''''''''''' 
~....,"sn<t ....~o\ 

. ...,: ......' ~~~ 
:r-: • J ":. -i3~,..,-----.sq.>+----------1~r--
::~~ O'"~ ~m:Notary Pub'c 
',"0':, <- :o~ 
',''', :.••• -{ i. '>-0 /~jMy com ssion expires: 

~/>'" <:J'r/ "~ ~Iti········a..·.~ ,,~ 
, l1Y\Jl\\~ ~" .." 

'. -:"'11'''\\ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepar . by, or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to pr . ice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Colony TiUe Group 
10320 utUe Patuxent Parkway 
Suite 410 
Columbia, MD 21044 

http:i3~,..,-----.sq
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mbt~ QConftrmatorp 1!leeb, made this L day of -November, 2005, by 
and between Lanzhi Wang, party of the first part, Grantor; and Lanzhi Wang of the 
second part, Grantee. 

- Witne~~etb ­
WHEREAS, Grantor obtained Lots 1-12 in the subdivision known as "Plat No. 2, 
Catonsville Manor" by virtue of a deed dated October 21, 2005 and recorded 
immediately prior hereto, and 

· WHEREAS, heretofore all twelve lots have been conveyed by a single deed, in 
· furtherance of the conveyance of the property known as 6027 Central Avenue, and 

WHEREAS, the residence known as 6027 Central Avenue, Gwynn Oak, Maryland is 
intended by the Grantor herein to be solely comprised of Lots 7, 8, and 9 and so much 
of Lot 6 as set forth in lot line adjustment granted by Baltimore County, and 

WHEREAS, Grantor intends to convey lots 1-5 and a portion of lot 6 as a separate 
building site, and further convey Lots 10-12 as a separate building site, and in 
furtherance thereof is executing this Confirmatory Deed to establish the separate 
building sites and addresses 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable 
considerat,ion, Lanzhi Wang does hereby grant and convey to Lanzhi Wang, as sole 
owner, her personal representatives, successors and assigns, in fee simple, the 
following three properties as separate and distinct building sites situate in Baltimore 
County, Maryland, and described as follows: 

BEING FOR THE FIRST KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots Nos. 10, 

11, 12, Block 25, in the subdivision known as "Plat No.2, Catonsville 

Manor," as per plat thereof recorded among the Land Records of 

Baltimore County, Maryland, in Plat Book WPC No.6, folio 116. 

The improvements thereon being known as 6025 Central Avenue, Gwynn 

Oak, Maryland 21207. 


Being Lots Nos. 10, 11, 12 of which by Deed dated October 21,2005, and 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, in Liber 22855 
Folio 252 were granted and conveyed by Samuel W. Chairs, III. 

BEING FOR THE SECOND KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot Nos. 7, 
8 and 9, plus 6 feet of Lot NO.6 as per the lot line adjustment as approved 
by Baltimore County, B'lock 25, in the subdivision known as "plat No.2, 
CATONSVILLE MANOR," as per plat thereof recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore, County, Maryland in Plat Book WPC NO.6 folio 
116. 
The improvements thereon being known as 6027 Central Avenue, Gwynn 
oak, Maryland 21207. 

Being lot Nos. 7, 8 and 9, plus 6 feet of Lot NO.6 as per the lot line 
adjustment as approved by Baltimore County, of which by deed dated 
October 21, 2005 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County, in Uber 22855 Folio 252, were granted and conveyed by Samuel 
W. Chairs, III. 

BEING FOR THE THIRD KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot Nos. 1,2,3 
4, 5 and 14 feet of Lot No. 6 as per the lot line adjustment as approved by 
Baltimore County, Block 25, in the subdivision known as "Plat No. 2 



bb0: 


CATONSVILLE MANOR" as per plat thereof recorded among the Land 

Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Plat Book WPC No.6, folio 

116. 

" 

The improvements thereon being known as 6029 Central Avenue, Gwynn 
Oa'k, Maryland 21207. 

BEING Lot Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 14 feet of Lot NO.6 as per the lot line 
adjustment approved by Baltimore County, of which by Deed dated 
October 21, 2005, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County, Maryland, in Liber 22855 Folio 252, were granted and conveyed 
by Samuel W. Chairs, HI. 

mogetijer with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

mo 1!}abe anb mO l!)olb the said tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 

. to the proper use and benefit of the said Lanzhi Wang, as sole owner, in fee simple. 

~nb the said party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered 
to be done any act, matter or thing Whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that she will 
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

~9' Witne9'9' the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

[/vG __----lrt_«Z_l.;_~_~ ____{Seal} 

L~T . 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF ,to wit:t4\.>J~ 

/r DU-..~ 
I hereby certify that on this ~ day of NOtoeffil9oF, 2005, before me, the 

subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared 
Lanzhi Wang, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknow,ledged the 
same for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed 
to be her act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under 
penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set m~ and official seal. 

"","""," C\~J~
~",~ E 11'0 I", -:-:-~tj'--=~::-------------,"..~~~~...:..~l'~.i'" Nota Public 
.:0,;0. ...... ~Ab.···· G':~ M .. . Q- LiE}i{l;" 0' "T)-".\P ~ Ycommission expires: t- 1- _S..,!+ \ :.- . . ­:: .....~ :01: 

::s:: : z:. 
:0':. :oq::
;~~. ~,. ,U .~l 
~~ •••• uB\,.: ••••~.: 
",'f/)c····..·······~~· .' 

""".1' OUN1'l... · 
'JJJa~o~c;.- . 



THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Tillman, Shehan & Letzku5, LlC 
10320 Little Patuxent Parkway 
Suite 41'0 
Columbia, MD 21044 
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State of Maryland Land InstrUjlleAt Intake Sheet 
o Baltimore City ~ County: IS.1 th~ 	 --'" 

InforrtUltWn'pro~ided is for the use of the Clerk's Office, Stale Department of iii 
Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office Only.) <:2 

~-r__~~~~__-r(~~~o~r_Pr~in~t_in~B~la~C~k_m~k_O~ru~y~A~I_I_Cu~pi~e_s_M~u_s~t~B_e_L_e_~_'b_le_)________________~3
L.!J Type(s) (OCbeck Box if addendum Intake Form is Attacbed.) ' ~ 


of Instruments ~ Deed~ Mortgage Other _____ r- Other ____ 0 


Deed or Trust 1 Lease ~ ¥ I~~: -:':;:. ,

i 2 IConveyance Type_ i Improved Sale L Unimproved Sale _ Multiple Accounts '-- Not an Anns- .1. •.0', -i:-';;v;-::' 'J 

l-=-.i Check Box Arms-Length {l J Anns-Length (21 Anns-Length [3J - Length Sale /9J R;iC;:DIK:.r-tE 

,I 3 1 Tax .Exemptions Recordation ! ~;:;,..; , . 


eL-=-.J (ifApplicable) , StateTraosfer C' ... (.r C.,,-ir -~, ~l j)' ! .. ~ .A" ',t...~ <~,f· ~:.~~ Rcr-'t ~Jga~4[ 
Cite or Explain Authority County Transfer I~T \'--'.....x=-\ \ ~"-'\../.~" '\./" ~\ -\l: : : '.' ~.~_ _ Blk ~.~~ti~ 
~ Consideration Amount Fmance tijnct-U~y " .....;~ 1'., 

Purchase Price/Consideration $ Transfer and Recordadbo Tax Consideration 
Consideration 

and Tax 

~ 
~ 

Fees 

Description of ' 
PrOperty 

SDAT requires 

Any New Mortgage $ Transfer Tax Consideration $ /' 

Balance of E~isting Mortgage $ X()% = $ ./ 
Other: $ Less Exemption Amount $ ./ 

Total Transfer Tax 1$ /' 
Other: $ Recordation Tax Consideration $ 

I ' XC S ,/ 
Full Cash Value: TOTAL DUE $ ~ /) 

~____A_m_~__t_or_F_ees______~________D_~__l________~$______~D_OC_._Z____~- __~I A~~t~_ 
Recording Charge $ ~, 

Tax~ 
-.Surcharge S $ 

State Recordation Tax $ $ 

, State Transfer Tax $ $ . C.g. Credit: 

County Transfer Tax $ $ 
1 - -

I Other $ $ Ag. Tax/Other: 

Other $ $ ~ -
rl ~D~mtri~ct~~I~Pr~o~pe=rt~y~T~U~ID~N~o~.~(l~)~I~G~ra~n~ro~r~L~i~M~[~~=~~i~o~____~M~a,p=-____+-____~Pa~r~ce~I~N~o~.____~IVar. LOG 

1~__~~I· ~~:_~~~~~~~D?~~I~-~LI~~~~~~-L,/'~~4~____~~~',S~__+-~~____=-~I~D~~~ 
Subdivision Name J Lot (3a) Block (3b~ectlAR (3c Plat Ref. ISqFtlAcrea&e (4) 

submission of all LocatioDiAddress or Property Being Conveyed (Z) 

applicable information_ f---3!_G'-=O:...:'l.::....!1~(::...l.&\.~J...L-IC7iLtAt::...u.o<-!...!»v~'E-"'8,&~Ij)L'~~1L-=--G 11..It.~'M~)J~O~'1!J:.u.c.~.I_~N...P~..::::2.:..:...'.=:2.D;..r.-7'--_______---1 
A maximum of 40 Other Property Identifiers (if appUcable) I Water Meter Account No. 
characters wilt be ~JA"'" 

~exed in accordance Resldential!8 or Non-Residential 0 I Fee Simple [8" or Ground Rent 0 Amount: 

..~h the priority cited in Partial Conveyance? Dyes DNo I' Description/AmI. of SqFtJAcre~ Transferred: 
Real Property Article 

Section 3-1 04(g)(3)(i) . f'-I~f--P-art~i~al-C-o-n-v-e-yan--ce-.-L-i-st-lm-1p--[ro-v-em--en-~-s-:C-o-nv-e~y-ed-: -------------------------------------------t 

Transferred 

From 

W Transferred 

To 

W Other Names 

to Be Indexed 

~ ContactlMaii 

Information 

e 

D~ 1 - Grantor(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 • Granror(s) Name(s) 

Doc. 1 • Owner(s) of Record, if DiffereDt from Granror(s) Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of Record, if Dllrerent from Grantor(s) 

Doc. 1 - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. Z - Grantee(s) Name(s) 

New Owner's (Grantee) MaIling Address 

CH)2..- fiL.M CT. (OLIJr1BJA r1.f) 210't1.,) 
Doc. 1 - Additional Names ro be Indexed (Optional) Doc 2 - Additional Names ro be Indexed (OJltlonal) 

Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person [ff Re!urn to Contact Person 

Firm 0 Hold for Pi.ckup 

Address: ~)I2- PI (~,.. C+ 
Gllf'Kb,JlA M 0 ") t () If5 Phone: (410 ) 68'1'- Ch3'2­ 0 Return Address Provided 

11 I IMPORTANT: BOTH TIlE ORlGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER 
r----­ e-J Yes ~No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence? 

I Assessment U Yes ~o Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify: ---------------------i 
Information 

c ~ Yes IX! No Was propeny surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required). 
,Q 
o Assessment Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line 
~ i"Il[..].--::T=-e-tm"7lna1-,.,V"..e""'rIfIc-=--atl"""o-n------­[]~A-grr';;'lc""'un~u-ra""lV,..,.e-:rif""jc-ati""·on---''-----'r....-""'w=-hot-:-e-------.,. [J..--=p-ar1~---...,r'"'l~T,...ra-n.-:p:-roee--ss--:-v,..-en-:::'fIC8tlo,.--,·,...n---i 
> , Transfer Number: Date Received: Deed Reference: Assigned Property_No.: 
il l Year 20 20 Goo. Map Sub Block 

U Land Zoning Grid ItV. NV I !"11ft' Lot 
5 Buildings Use I~r Of ,........ Occ. Cd. 

- , Total Town Cd. 1M Il8IV"\' .AND 

l~R~E~MA~R~K~s~:============================~/~~~~II~~~/~c===~~~~======~Sl A,., IV\I ~kn ~ '1 DC. 
Ji V';/1VfMV)t.{ "'~r.l':l_1~ 

g~======================~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~==~
~t~:::==;~~~;:~================~~~·!B~~/.~~~~~~~b~;;~~;;;;~:===:jI'A " ytJI)J ! 'nIL 

Distribution: 	 Whits - Clerk's Office 't'8r, "'7 <:11"" ., no ,~- ,~ 
Canary - SOAT Date l '- 'J>. \ '~ 
Pink - Ollice 01 Finance If'...> 

Goldentod - Preparer 
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